
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Children's Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Wednesday, 21 March 2018  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 

 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors  

Gary Sumner (Chair) 
Colin Lovell 
Gemma McCracken 
Barbara Parry 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
 

Matthew Courtliff 
Fay Howard 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
 
 

 

Co-opted Representatives 
Steve Colledge, Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers 
Spencer Allen, Swindon Association of Primary School Headteachers  
Steve Henderson, Equalities Advisory Forum 
Tori Jones, Healthwatch 
Alison Paul, Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers 
Elaine Poulter, Parent Governor 
Liz Townend, Church of England Diocese 
TBC, Catholic Church Diocese 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo 463611 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 



3.   Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 
4.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2018. 

 
5.   
[...]
y recommendations,  
 the management of performance,  

 the monitoring of progress towards delivering relevant strategies and corporate  

 priorities, and  

 the formulation of advice for the Cabinet, Council and other partners and 
stakeholders.  
 

 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


 

 To have specific responsibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of:–  

 the performance of services for children towards agreed local and national 
Performance Indicators,  

 the quality of provision and effectiveness of Local Authority strategies to raise 
standards of education within Swindon,  

 specialist social services and integrated social services for children and young 
people in Swindon,  

 the delivery of services to children and young people in Swindon generally.  
 
In addition, as these relate to Children and Young People:  

 the performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 
local and national performance indicators,  

 Health, health commissioning and service delivery,  

 Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
and  

 Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health 
agencies and providers and General Practitioners.  

 Reducing Domestic Violence and Abuse  

 Strategic issues around Licensing  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gary Sumner (Chair), Fay Howard, Colin Lovell, 
Gemma McCracken, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, Caryl Sydney-Smith,  
Nadine Watts and Bob Wright. 
 
Steve Henderson (Cabinet Member Advisory Group - Equalities), Doug Morris 
(Swindon Parent and Cares Group) and Elaine Poulter (Parent Governor). 
 
Also present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
School Attainment. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Spencer Allen, Swindon Association of 
Primary Headteachers, Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary 
Headteachers), Tori Jones (Healthwatch), Alison Paul (Association of Swindon 
Special School Headteachers) and Liz Townend (Church of England Diocese). 
 
 
24.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 Councillor Barbara Parry made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) on the grounds 
of her employment by Ridgeway School. 
 
 Councillor Gary Sumner made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) on the grounds 
that his wife was a deputy Headteacher at a Swindon School. 
 
 Councillor Carol Shelley made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) in her capacity as 
governor of Oliver Tomkins Primary School.  
 
 Councillor Caryl Sydney Smith made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration 
of interest to Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) in her capacity as 
governor of Swindon Academy. 
 
 Councillor Nadine Watts made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) as her children attended 
Commonweal School. 
 
25.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



26.   Public Question Time 
 

 Mr Tom Seaward, Evening Advertiser, asked a question regarding mental 
health services in Swindon.  Since the meeting, Mr Seaward advised that a 
response was being provided by the NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
27.   Digital Roadmap - Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 Steve Mapleston, Head of IT, at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), g
[...]
s NHS Foundation Trust - 01793 604952, 
teresa.harding@nhs.net 

   
Building projects on the children’s unit 

We are looking at a wet room for disabled children who struggle when in hospital to shower or 
bath.   

We are also hoping to provide a mental health room for children/adolescents who are in hospital 
and struggling with mental health conditions 

Both of these projects will be funded by a legacy that has been donated to the unit, as well as 
fundraising by Brighter Futures. 

We are very lucky in that both children’s unit and SCBU receive a lot of donations both in the 
way of cash and gifts, and this is always welcomed because it enables us to make the areas 
nicer for the children and parents. 

Sixty seconds for the best start in life 

Keeping premature babies attached to their mother for just one extra minute during delivery can 
dramatically improve the little one's chances of survival.  

Ninety per cent of all premature arrivals at GWH now benefit from the simple yet significant 
procedure. 

This leading performance in delayed cord clamping makes the Trust one of the best in the world 
for offering the treatment. 

By not cutting the umbilical cord until at least 60 seconds after birth, a baby's risk of developing 
serious brain bleeds and gut complications is significantly lowered.   

It's just one of a number of positive headlines to have materialised from the Special Care Baby 
Unit (SCBU) following an ambitious year-long quality improvement drive. 

The quality improvement project saw the team focus on 10 simple actions, which have been 
found to have the most positive impact on the health of preterm babies, and apply as many of 
the interventions as possible to every birth at the hospital.  

Reassuring news 

Dr Sarah Bates, Consultant Paediatrician and Neonatologist, said: "Having a premature baby is 
one of the most testing experiences a parent can go through, but families coming here should 
feel reassured by the work that's happened o
[...]
Reasons 

1.1 This performance summary provides an overview of performance in children’s 
services based on the position at the end of quarter 3. The detailed performance 
overview is attached in Appendix 1 and should be referred to for detailed 
numbers and trends over time. This report captures the key headlines from the 
appendix and notes significant aspects of performance information including the 
impact of this for the service overall during the year to date. It also gives 
comparator data performance from the “Children’s social care in year 
benchmarking group”. This is essential information in relation to current trends in 
other Local Authorities and consideration of how our activity compares in relation 
to Social care. 

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee need oversight of Children Service’s 
performance in order to scrutinise and hold the service to account. The report 
highlights areas of performance which are positive as well as areas where there 
are challenges. The Committee also need an understanding of the areas of 
performance where Swindon is compared with others, and how that information 
is used by external bodies such as the Department of Education and OFSTED. 

1.3 Children services performance contributes to the Council’s corporate priority in 
terms of protecting the vulnerable. Partnership working is key to improving 
outcomes for children and this report helps to indicate areas where stronger 
partnership working would be of benefit.  

1.4 The Swindon Challenge Board is a key driver in helping to raise attainment 
standards within Swindon’s schools. This report provides an overview of 
attainment and attendance, as well as fixed term and permanent exclusions and 
how Swindon compares with others in this area.  

1.5 Early help services are key to providing effective interventions that can prevent 
children from needing help from more specialist and statutory services such as 
social care. Swindon is uniquely placed with an integrated community health, 
early help, education support and social care service delivery model. This report 
provides a performance overview of these services. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Children’s Performance Summary Quarter 3 17/18 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview and Scrutiny  Date: 21st March 18 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Jo Ash, Direct Dial 
(01793) 465849, jash@swindon.gov.uk. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the key performance messages from the detailed performance information 
in the Appendix 1. 

2.2 Recognise and acknowledge where and how improvements are being made and 
successes achieved. 

2.3 Identify any areas of concern that require further scrutiny and investigation. 
These will be owned by the Head of Children, Families and Community Health, 
and the Head of Education depending on the areas of performance that the 
concerns relate to. 

3. Detail 

Key Performance Headlines: Quarter 3 2017/18: 

3.1 The Early Help Offer from our SBC locality teams continues to show clear signs 
of increasing demand and activity. The multi-disciplinary case management 
system in Swindon ensures that professionals have a good understanding of who 
else is working with children and families and this enables better information 
sharing and joint working. For example, when stepping up to social care service 
provision, as well as stepping down cases from social care to early help following 
successful interventions. 50.5% of referrals had a previous early help 
involvement. The performance in delivering the Healthy child programme by our 
Health Visiting teams has continued to show the impact of significant capacity 
issues and staffing challenges in the last two quarters and this is reflected in the 
coverage of visits. 

3.2 As at 31/12/2017 the Family Service was working with 487 children (217 
families). Half (253) of these children have an Early Help Record a
[...]
es Affected: ALL  

 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report has been written to provide the committee with an update on progress 
of the Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Thresholds decisions that are 
made to determine which children receive statutory services and at what level. 
The information presented draws on the findings and recommendations of a peer 
review of the MASH by Oxfordshire Local Authority and some work on demand 
management by Newton Europe. Additionally the report will provide a brief 
outline of what is known about the new children’s OFSTED inspection framework: 
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS).   

  
2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the key updates and progress contained within this report.  

Identify any areas that require further scrutiny and investigation by the Committee  

3. Multiagency Safeguarding Hub - MASH 

3.1 The MASH was established in 2015 and receives all new contacts into Children’s 
Services. The function of the service is to screen all contacts and make a 
decision about appropriateness of progressing the contact to a referral for either 
social care or early help. The team is co-located with representatives from police 
and health as well as early help colleagues. 

3.2  Between October 31st and November 1st managers and practitioners from 
Oxfordshire Local Authority Children’s Services undertook a peer review of 
Swindon’s MASH. A number of strengths were identified by the review team 
including; 

 Clear management oversight of MASH cases. 

 Senior review and management over-sight clearly seen on electronic 
recording. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



MASH, Referrals Assessment and Threshold 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview and Scrutiny  Date: 21st March 18 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ceri Woszczyk 
Direct Dial (01793) 465878, cwoszczyk@swindon.gov.uk. 

 Good/clear chronologies 
[...]
ttee and in any recommendations made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

No Diversity Impact Assessment (DIA) is required at this stage as this report 
proposes no changes to services.  

Risk Management 

No risk management issues have been identified at this stage.  Any risk 
management issues will be identified at the appropriate time when a topic is 
under review by the Scrutiny Committee and if it makes any recommendations. 

8 Consultees 

8.1 The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the Director of Law and   
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.   

9 Background Papers 

9.1 None.  

10  Appendices 

10.1 None.  

 

 

 

Page 58



Social Work Update 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   Date: 21st March 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Maria Young, 
01793 463268, myoung@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Quality Assurance and Review Service Manager and Principal 
Social Worker, Children, Families & Community Health 

Wards: All  

Locality Affected: All  

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons  

1.1 This report provides the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Committee 
with an update on the progress in the quality of social work, feedback from the 
Principal Social Worker and an update regarding the Social Work Health Check. 

1.2 A key purpose of Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is to hold Commissioners of Children’s Health, Education 
Support, Early Help and Social Care Services to account. 

1.3 Any Commissioner of Children’s Health and Social Care Services in Swindon is 
required to provide information on the planning and provision of children’s health 
and social care services within the Borough and consult with the Committee on 
any planned substantial changes or developments to service provision.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee is recommended to: 

Note the contents of this report and provide appropriate challenge and scrutiny in 
relation to the information it contains. It is the responsibly of the author to take 
forward any actions required. 

2.2 Identify any areas that require further investigation. 

3. Recruitment and Retention 

Social Workers deliver statutory responsibilities as set out in the Children Act 1989.  
Within the Council there are a number of social work teams, delivering specialist 
services to children and recruitment to these posts remain a high priority.   

3.1 The relentless focus on recruitment, development and retention of social workers 
(SW) and their managers has led to a stable reduction since March 2017 – 
current Vacancy rate sits at 17% (inclusive of investment posts) without 
investment posts the rate sits at 10% (below the national average of 17%); 
however, keeping the workforce vacancy rate low continues to be a challenge.  
Continual improvement to the recruitment and retention rates remain an area of 
focus. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



Social Work Update 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   Date: 21st March 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Maria Young, 
01793 463268, myoung@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.2 Over the past 3 years 101 new SW /SW Manager posts were recruited to, with 
only one Team Manager (TM) post and only one Assistant Team Manager 
vacancy.  During the course of the recruitment and retention project, the following 
initiatives have been introduced which have had a significant impact on our 
recruitment achievements. 

3.3  A more robust “One Childrens Service Workforce Strategy” has been developed 
which is delivered via the Workforce Development Group and this in turn is 
monitored by the Projects and Priorities Board.  

3.4 The strategy has three key priorities: 

3.5  Attract and recruit high quality staff;  

3.6 Develop and embed a culture of strong leadership and development and  

3.7 A strong stable and effective workforce. 

3.8 This strategy is being underpinned by a Delivery Plan for 2017-2020 and is 
closely aligned to the Childrens Services Business Plan and the Service 
Improvement priorities.  

3.9 In terms of current staffing levels, as at the end of February there was 25 social 
work vacancies at a rate of 17% against establishment. These posts are across 
social work, managers, IRO’s and service managers. At this time these 
vacancies are covered by agency staff. 

3.10 The requirement to reduce social work caseloads to between 15-18 children, a 
nationally acceptable level, has been approved and resources to start the 
recruitment campaign are being progressed. This recruitment is taking place in a 
nationally challenged competitive market, where a shortage of social workers is 
evident. Swindon Borough Council is part of the South West Memorandum of 
Cooperation which is joining a number of Local Authorities to all work together to 
address some of these challenges in the region.  

3.11 The Voice of Social Workers in Swindon: 

3.12 A number of channels are used to elicit the voice of frontline practitioners in 
Swindon Borough Council through the Principal Social Worker; the staff 
engagement sessions held by the DCS and the Social Work Health Check.  

3.13 The Principal Social Worker (PSW) in Swindon continues to be incorporated into 
the role of the Service Manager for Quality Assurance and Review Service. 

3.14  The Principal Social Work function is delivered through the Principal Social Work 
Board which is made up of experienced and consultant practitioners from across 
the Children’s Service. 

Page 60



Social Work Update 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   Date: 21st March 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Maria Young, 
01793 463268, myoung@swind
[...]
e placements.  

 Within the month of November we will 
ensure there is an information session 
to update the SW workforce regarding 
our adoption practice and the impact of 
the transfer to ATV. 

Placement issue – worried that SWs will 
become expected to care for children 
overnight. Staff are asked at short notice. 
Impact of work / life balance and blurring of 
boundaries for children.  Feel there is a 
disconnect with Senior Management on 
urgency of placements.  

 HOS is absolutely clear that there is no 
expectation for SW to remain with 
children overnight and in fact is totally 
discouraging of this practice. We 
therefore acknowledge we need other 
resources available to enable children 
to be kept safe in emergency situations. 
Plans are in place to develop these 
resources.  

Threshold for a service to be consistently 
applied across teams. 

 Our audit activity has sighted the 
variance of thresholds across teams. 
Continuous focus on performance in 
our new QAPB will enable 
improvement and consistency 

Performance information, recording V contact 
with children should be debated. 

 HOS is absolutely clear that a decrease 
in caseloads and the improvement of 
ICS will mean that direct work will be 
more achievable and recorded in a way 
that enables the children’s lived 
experience to be reflected.  

 

Page 78



Update on Child Sexual Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, 
Honour Based Violence and Domestic Abuse  

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education  
Overview and Scrutiny      Date: 21st March 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Fiona Francis, 
ffrancis@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Fiona Francis, Service Manager for Quality Assurance and Review 
Service 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To update the Committee on work being undertaken regarding Child Sexual 
Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, Honour Based Violence 
[...]
ations (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

None. 

5.4 Diversity Impact Assessment  

This report is covered by the Diversity Impact Assessment for Swindon’s 
Children Social Care. 

5.5 Risk Management 

There are no risk implications. 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all 
reports.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None. 

 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme 2017/18 

Children’s’ Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee                 Date: 21st March 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Contact Rita 
Glen-Gallo, 01793 463410, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Director of Law & Democratic Services 

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Localities 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Areas  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to have a work 
programme that details the activities that it will be undertaking during the 
Municipal year. 

1.2 The work programme details the various topics and issues that each 
Committee intends to look into during the coming year with the aim of 
producing evidence based recommendations intended to provide service 
improvements for Cabinet and external agencies/bodies to consider. 

1.3 Under the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny Committees are 
required to agree a work programme at the start of the municipal year 
outlining their priorities and likely outcomes of considering these issues. 

The work programme is developed taking into account: 

 Corporate priorities and objectives, including the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

 Partnership strategic priorities and objectives. 

 The interests and concerns of Members, Council officers, members of 
the public and other stakeholders such a
[...]
t challenges and progress in the following 
areas:  

 Academy performance 

 LA Education Plan 

 Exam/ progress results 

 Exclusions –progress in reducing  

Peter Nathan,  
To Invite Chairs of SAPH and 
SASH Committee  

Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

To update the Committee on the Digital Roadmap Gill May 

Youth Forum and Youth 
Parliament 

To update the Committee – Feedback on actions during 
term of office. 

Paul Dobson 

Local Safeguarding Children 
Board Annual Report 
 

To update the Committee on the LSCB work. Simon Ratcliff 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97



 

21st March 2018 

Theme/Scope: Childrens Safeguarding and Children’s Social Work 
 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

Front Door Referrals & 
Threshold  

To provide the Committee with the an update on: 

 Progress of the MASH and Thresholds work 

 Brief outline of what’s known about the new 
Childrens Ofsted framework 

Maria Young 

Social work update 
 

 Progress in the quality of social work, 
feedback from the Principal Social Worker and 
Social Work Health Check 

Maria Young and Fiona 
Francis  

Safeguarding  To receive a report on Child Sexual 
Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, 
Honour Based Violence and Domestic Abuse  

Maria Young & Gill May 

Performance of Childrens 
Health Services 

 Detailed report on the Children’s Services 
performance.  Informing the Committee of the 
latest indicators across Children’s Services. 
 

 Detailed performance report on children’s area 
-overview/issues 
 

 Detailed performance report on children’s area 
-overview/issues 
 

Jo Ash/ Peter Nathan/  
Maria Young 
 
 
Teresa Harding / Julie 
Marshman, GWH 
 
Gill May, Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
 

Page 98



  Appendix 3 

 
 

Government Policy 
or change due to 
recommendations or 
law 

Update to 
Swindon policy 
due to various 
influences 

Political decision 
of Administration 
based on belief or 
necessity 

Committee Services Manager places in work 
programme and 

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gary Sumner (Chair), Matthew Courtliff, Colin Lovell, 
Gemma McCracken, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, Gary Sumner (Chair), 
Caryl Sydney-Smith and Nadine Watts. 
 
An apology for absence was received form Councillor Fay Howard. 
 
Spencer Allen, Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers, Tori Jones 
(Healthwatch), and Liz Townend (Church of England Diocese). 
 
Also present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
School Attainment. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Elaine Poulter (Parent Governor). 
 
32.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Gary Sumner made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of interest in 
respect of agenda item no. 7 (Children’s Performance Summary Quarter 3 17/18) 
on the grounds that his wife was a deputy Head teacher at a Swindon School. 
 
Councillor Matthew Courtliff made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of interest 
in respect of agenda item no. 7 (Children’s Performance Summary Quarter 3 17/18) 
on the grounds that his wife was a teacher at a Swindon School. 
 
Councillor Caryl Sydney-Smith made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) in her capacity as 
governor of Oliver Tomkins Primary School.  
 
Councillor Barbara Parry made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of interest in 
respect of Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) on the grounds of her 
employment by Ridgeway School. 
 
Councillor Carol Shelley made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of interest in 
respect of agenda item no. 7 (Children’s Performance Summary Quarter 3 17/18) in 
her capacity as governor of Swindon Academy. 
 
33.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
34.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2018 be confirmed 



and signed subject to the addition of Councillor Courtliff in the list of apologies for 
absence. 
 
35.   Great Western Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

 
Teresa Harding, Divisional Director, Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust, submitted a report providing the Committee with an update on key issues 
relating to the Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, specifically in 
relation to: 
 

 Latest rating by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

 Overall Children’s Unit (inpatient ward) 

 Community Paediatrics 

 Building projects on the Children’s Unit 

 Sixty seconds for the best start in life 

 Premature births 

 Neonatal Peer Visit 7th November 2017 update. 
 
Ms Harding responded to questions and comments by Councillors McCracken, 
Courtliff, Shelley, and Sumner in respect of the following matters: 
 

 A room for children/adolescents who are in hospital and struggling with 
mental health conditions 

 Funding for high-dependency care 

 Community paediatrics 

 The number of services rated good or outstanding 

 The number of patients who have waited longer than the average time for an 
ASD assessment. 

Resolved – (1) That the report be noted 
(2) That this Committee records its thanks to Doug Morris for his work as he has 
now retired from the Committee. 
 
36.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group - Local Digital Roadmap 

 
Gill May, Executive Nurse, Swindon CCG, submitted a report providing the 
Committee with an update of performance and key issues relating to Swindon CCG 
specifically with regard to: 
 

 Safeguarding 

 Primary Care 

 Mental Health 

 Targeted Mental Health Service (TaMHS) 

 Kooth, an award winning, online counselling service 

 Mental Health Hospital Liaison Workers 

 Autistic Spectrum Disorders 

 GWH paediatric services 

 Additional Training Funding from NHSE 
 
Councillor Barbara Parry read out a series of questions that she had submitted to 
and had been answered by Ms. May. 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 



 
37.   Children's Performance Summary Quarter 3 17/18 

 
The Corporate Director, Childrens Service and the Head of Education submitted a 
joint report providing an overview of performance in children’s services based on the 
position at the end of quarter 3. A performance overview showing detailed numbers 
and trends over time was attached at appendix 1. The report captured the key 
headlines from the appendix and noted significant aspects of performance 
information including the impact of this for the service overall during the year to 
date. It gave comparator data performance from the children’s social care in year 
benchmarking group. This related to current trends in other local authorities and 
consideration of how the Council’s activity compares in relation to social care. 
The report highlighted areas of performance which are positive as well as areas 
where there are challenges, and provided the Committee with an understanding of 
the areas of performance where Swindon is compared to other local authorities, and 
how that information is used by external bodies such as the Department of 
Education and OFSTED. 
Resolved – (1) That the key performance messages from the detailed performance 
information as set out in appendix 1 to the report be noted. 
 (2) That this Committee recognises and acknowledges where and how 
improvements are being made and successes achieved. 
 
38.   MASH, Referrals Assessment and Threshold 

 
Ceri Woszczyk, Service Manager Children’s Social Work Team, Children Families 
and Community Health, submitted a report providing the Committee with an update 
on progress of the Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Thresholds 
decisions that are made to determine which children receive statutory services and 
at what level. The information presented in the report draws on the findings and 
recommendations of a peer review of the MASH by Oxfordshire local authority and 
some work on demand management by Newton Europe. The report provided a brief 
outline of what is known about the new children’s OFSTED inspection framework: 
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS). 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
39.   Social Work Update 

 
The Quality Assurance and Review Service Manager and Principal Social Worker, 
Children, Families and Community Health, submitted a joint report providing the 
Committee with an update on the progress in the quality of social work, feedback 
from the Principal Social Worker and an update regarding the Social Work Health 
Check. 
 
Fiona Francis, Service Manager, Quality Assurance and Review, advised the 
Committee that the current vacancy rate sits at 17% (without investment posts the 
rate sits at 10%) (below the national average of 17%); she commented that keeping 
the workforce vacancy rate low continued to be a challenge. Over the past 3 years 
101 new Social Worker/Social Worker Manger posts had been recruited to, with 
only one Team Manager post and one Assistant Team Manager vacancy. 
She commented that the requirement to reduce social work caseloads to between 
15-18 children, a nationally acceptable level, had been approved and resources to 
start the recruitment campaign were being progressed. 



Resolved – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
40.   Update on Child Sexual Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, 

Honour Based Violence and Domestic Abuse 
 

Fiona Francis, Service Manager for Quality Assurance and Review, submitted a 
report providing an update to the Committee on work being undertaken regarding 
Child Sexual Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, Honour Based Violence and 
Domestic Abuse. 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
41.   Work programme 

 
 The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report on the 
Committee’s work programme for the current Municipal Year, detailing the activities 
that the Committee had undertaken, and would be undertaking, during the course of 
the year, with the aim of producing evidence based recommendations intended to 
provide service improvements for Cabinet and external agencies/bodies to consider.  
 
 The Committee also considered the priorities and suggestions of Cabinet as 
detailed in the Cabinet Work Programme and Forward Plan when considering the 
work programme.  
          Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


